

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>C482 No. 388 of 2023</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. M.S. Pal, Senior Advocate, assisted by Mr. Vikramaditya Sah, Advocate, for the applicants.</p> <p>Mr. T.C. Agarwal, Deputy A.G., with Mrs. Lata Negi, Brief Holder, for the State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>There happens to be a prior Suit, which was instituted under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, at the behest of the applicant No.1, which is pending consideration before the competent Family Court at Sahjahanpur.</p> <p>The subsequent FIR has been registered, being FIR No. 191 of 2022 dated 25.07.2022, for the alleged involvement of the named accused persons, i.e. applicants herein, for their alleged involvement in the commission of the offences under Section 498-A of the IPC and Section 3/4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act.</p> <p>It is that on the culmination of the investigation, that the chargesheet has been submitted on 27th September, 2022, on which, cognizance has been taken on 9th December, 2022.</p> <p>Learned Senior Counsel for the applicants submits, that the applicant No.1 and respondent No.4 are willing to revive back their matrimonial</p>

relationship. He further submits, that other applicants have been unnecessarily harassed in the criminal proceedings.

At this stage, this Court is not venturing into the merits of the matter. Said aspect in C482 Application would be considered on merit at a later stage.

Learned Senior Counsel has submitted, that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties. Registry is directed to ensure service of administrative notice on respondent No.4, so as to ensure her appearance on the next date fixed, i.e. 29th March, 2023.

On 29th March, 2023, the parties to the C482 Application, will also appear in person, in order to make an effort for mediation.

In case, if there is any date fixed before the Court below in Criminal Case No.2597 of 2022, prior to 29th March, 2023, the same would be permitted to be adjourned at the request of the applicants.

Put up this C482 Application on 29th March, 2023, for making an effort for mediation.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)

Dated 02.03.2023

Shiv